

13-15023

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DONALD WELCH; et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

**EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor of
the State of California; et al.,**

Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. CIV. 2:12-2484 WBS LKN
The Honorable William B. Shubb, Judge

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' RESPONSE
TO PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
TAMAR PACHTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

ALEXANDRA ROBERT GORDON
State Bar No. 207650
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5509
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email:
Alexandra.RobertGordon@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Fail To Satisfy the Requirements for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc	2
II. The Panel Considered All Relevant Facts and Law and properly Determined That SB 1172 Is Constitutional	4
A. SB 1172 Regulates Unprofessional Conduct; It Does Not Restrict Protected Speech.	7
B. SOCE Therapy Is Not Protected Speech.	8
C. The Cases Relied Upon by Plaintiffs and Amicus Are Inapposite and Do Not Require the Application of Heightened Scrutiny To SB 1172.....	13
1. <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> does not apply.	13
2. <i>Conant</i> is inapposite.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	15
<i>Armster v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> 806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	11, 15
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	12
<i>Coggeshall v. Mass. Bd. of Registration of Psychologists</i> 604 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> No. 97-00139, 2000 WL 1281174 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2000)	passim
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> No. C 97-0139, 1998 WL 164946 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 1998)	13
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Daly v. Sprague</i> 742 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1984).....	7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cty. School District</i> 526 F.3d	18
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> 228 F.3d 228 F.3d 1043, 1054 (9th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> No. 12-02497, 2012 WL 6021465 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2012)	8
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> No. 12-17681, (9th Cir. Aug. 29, 2013).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011).....	15
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1978).....	12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	12
<i>Welch v. Brown</i> 907 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	8
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	5
 STATUTES	
California Stats. § 2012, Chapter 835.....	8, 18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution First Amendment	passim
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure rule 35	2, 4
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure rule 40	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Ninth Circuit Rule rule 35-1	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert Post, <i>Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech</i> , 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 939 (2007)	15, 17
